
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 1ST MAY, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn BSc (Econ) FCA
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Alison Moore

Independent Members
Geraldine Chadwick

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Alex Prager

Councillor Arjun Mittra

Richard Harbord

Substitute Members

Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Lachhya Gurung Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Reema Patel Councillor Lisa Rutter Councillor Alan Schneiderman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday, 26 April 
2019 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira    
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761  

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£12.47 per copy



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Improvements to financial controls; Progress report on the Grant 
Thornton recommendations and action plan 

9 - 20

8.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q4 
Progress Report 1st January to 31st March 2019 

21 - 60

9.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2018/19 61 - 88

10.  Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2019-20 89 - 120

11.  Audit Progress Report 121 - 132

12.  Certification of Grant Claims 133 - 162

13.  Committee Forward Work Programme 163 - 168

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Audit Committee

31 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Alex Prager

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick – Independent Member

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

An apology for absence had been received from Richard Harbord,  Independent 
Member.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Interest Declared
Councillor Alison 
Moore

Item 8 - Internal Audit 
Exception 
Recommendations Report 
and Q3 Progress Report 1st 
October to 31st December 
2018

She informed the 
Committee that she was a 
governor at the Squires 
Lane Learning Federation 
which covered Tudor 
School.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



A public comment was made by Mr John Dix, on Item 8 - Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q3 Progress Report.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   IMPROVEMENTS TO FINANCIAL CONTROLS -  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 
GRANT THORNTON RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN 

The Director of Finance (s151) introduced the report which provided the Committee with 
an update on the progress made on the action plan set out by GT LLP (UK) as part of 
their independent report called Review of Financial Management Relating to CPO Fraud, 
following a substantial fraud committed by a former Re (Regional Enterprise) employee.

The Head of Internal Audit took the Committee through Action Plan, with focus on the 
actions rated Amber and Red. 

The Committee expressed their concern at the red rated Recommendation G15 which 
has a Priority of ‘High, immediate’ and had not yet been implemented and the possible 
consequences arising from this.

Recommendation G15 related to two new process documents agreed following the GT 
review. As part of the testing to confirm if the processes had been complied with the 
Head of Internal Audit stated that a number of exceptions had been found and as such 
could not confirm that the actions had been implemented. It was further reported that a 
former employee of CAPITA had instructed the AP team not to implement the new 
procedures. She further updated the Committee that since the publication of this report 
the CAPITA Operations Director had instructed the accounts payable department to now 
fully comply with the new processes.

The Director of Finance explained in detail the validation and payments processes in 
relation to (i) a regular supplier and  (ii) a one-off supplier.

The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that follow ups would be reported back to the 
Committee’s next meeting in May.

RESOLVED –  That the Audit Committee noted the progress that has been made 
towards the completion of the GT Action Plan.

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q3 
PROGRESS REPORT 1ST OCTOBER TO 31ST DECEMBER 2018 

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided the Committee with 
progress against Internal Audit ( IA) recommendations and work completed to date on 
the Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud (CAFT) Plan 2018-19 and high priority 
internal audit recommendations. In this quarter, the priority for the internal audit team 
was to confirm the implementation of the remaining actions arising from the Grant 
Thornton Review. 

6



During this quarter 17 reviews were completed and a total of 39 high priority actions 
followed up.  Of those, 19 actions had been confirmed as implemented (49%) and 20 as 
partially or not implemented (51%).

With regards to the Equalities Data – Quality and Analysis review she explained that 
significant issues had been found around the processing and interpretation of equalities 
data at the Council. The 2 key findings related to (i) staff performance reviews and (ii) 
mandatory gender pay gap reporting. 

The Strategic HR Director provided assurance in response to the public question no. 2 
that the recommendations would be implemented by 31st March 2019 as this was 
statutory duty in terms of gender pay reporting and safeguarding reporting.

With regards to corrective action on Gender Pay reporting 
[...]
me of the activities 
undertaken to raise fraud awareness and give advice on how to report concerns both 
internally, for members of staff and externally for members of the public. 

With regards to Tenancy Fraud she confirmed that the properties recovered are brought 
back into the Council’s housing stock 

7



 

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period 1st October – 31st December 2018

10.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

The External Auditor, BDO, presented the report which detailed for the Committee the 
audit plan for 2018/19. The purpose of the audit plan is to highlight to the Committee the 
key elements of BDO’s external audit strategy for the audit for the year ended 31 March 
2019.

RESOLVED - 

1. The Audit Committee noted BDO’s audit plan for 2018/19.

2. The Audit Committee noted the fee of £197,262 for the 2017/18 audit and the 
fee of £21,617 for certification of the housing benefits subsidy return, as set 
out in paragraph 6.8.

11.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

The External Auditor, BDO, presented the report which summarised the key issues 
identified by the Council’s external auditor, BDO LLP, during their audit and inspection 
activity. The letter is designed to communicate messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public.

RESOLVED –

1. That the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 be received; and;

2. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 
require additional information.

12.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - MAY 2019 

The Head of Internal Audit clarified for the Committee that ‘Internal Audit Annual Opinion 
2018-19’ report currently scheduled for the May will be considered at the July meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the work programme. 

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.35 pm

8



Summary
This report provides a detailed update on the progress made on the action plan set out by 
GT LLP (UK) as part of their independent report called Review of Financial Management 
Relating to CPO Fraud, following a substantial fraud committed by a former Re (Regional 
Enterprise) employee.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress that has been made towards the 

completion of the GT Action Plan;

2. That the Audit Committee notes that further progress of remaining actions will 
be monitored as part of the Internal Audit report.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

1st  May 2019

 

Title 
Improvements to financial controls; 
Progress report on the Grant Thornton 
recommendations and action plan

Report of Director of Finance

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 - GT Recommendations Tracker

Officer Contact Details 
Anisa Darr, Director of Finance, 
Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7634

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:%0DAnisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council, working in partnership with Re and CSG, has undertaken significant activity 
to strengthen the financial control environment following the discovery of a significant 
fraud in December 2017. Grant Thornton (GT) were commissioned to carry out a detailed 
independent review of financial controls. As has been previously reported in at the July 
2018, November 2018 and January 2019 Audit Committee meetings, this work, including 
that by Re and CSG colleagues, has led to an improvement in the robustness of the 
financial control environment, as a result of strengthened processes within CSG finance 
(until 31st March 2019, at which point the Finance Service was insourced; the service is 
now managed by the Director of Finance) and greater oversight, review and sign off by 
senior Council officers.

1.2 This report provides an update on the action tracker that was set up in response to the 
32 recommendations contained in the GT report called Review of Financial Management 
Relat
[...]
recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Plan 2018-19 
and high priority internal audit recommendations.

During quarter 4 the service has issued 22 reports. Detail has been presented within the 
report on audits that were given ‘No’ or ‘Limited’ assurance or management letters that 
included high priority recommendations:

Assurance rating

1 Schools Payroll No Assurance

The audit, which was finalised in February 2019, raised five high priority actions. We have 

Audit Committee

1st May 2019
 

Title 

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q4 
Progress Report 1st January to 31st March 
2019

Report of Head of Internal Audit

Wards Not applicable 

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Q4 progress report (1st January 
to 31st March 2019)

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

21

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


followed these up during Q4. The status at 31 March 2019 is:

Implemented 3

In Progress – a revised deadline of June 
2019 has been agreed

1

In Progress – Internal Audit work ongoing, 
verbal update to be given to Audit 
Committee

1

Full copies of ‘No’ and ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet 
website here:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0

Follow-Up of Grant Thornton Review of Financial Management Relating to CPO 
Fraud (‘the GT review’)

During the quarter the priority for the Internal Audit team has been its work to confirm the 
implementation of the remaining actions arising from the GT review. The progress on this 
work is reported within the Report of the Director of Finance, agenda item 7.

Follow-Ups

During the quarter we have followed up a total of 40 high priority actions due by the end of 
March 2019. In response to the poor Q3 performance  the Chief Executive has been 
holding fortnightly sessions to keep a close eye on progress. The speed of response has 
now significantly improved and in Q4 we have confirmed that 82% of actions have been 
implemented (Q3 49%). As this is still below target during 2019/20 we will have an 
enhanced focus on confirming that audit actions have been implemented. The 2019/20 
Internal Audit & CAFT Plan (Agenda Item 10) reflects this in that 150 audit days have been 
allocated to this activity (2018/19: 100 days).

In Q4 we have confirmed the following:

Implemented 33 82%

In Progress 7 18%

Not Implemented 0 0%

40

As noted above, this remains below the target of 90% being implemented but is an improvement on 
Q3. 

At the end of Q3, 20 high priority actions were partially or not implemented. Of those actions, the 
status is now:

22

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0


Implemented 7 35%

In Progress 0 0%

Not yet due 
(deadline was 
extended as stated 
within the Q3 report 
– to be followed up 
at end of Q1 
2019/20)

13 65%

20

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q4 

progress report - 1st January to 31st March 2019.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
progress made against the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan and the high priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 in April 2018 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
priority recommendations.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant 

23



4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
4.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 will continue to be delivered as reported to the 

Audit Committee with re
[...]
rom all sections within the team to deal with the investigation. 
The case was given the name Operation Rouble which subsequently proved to be the most challenging, complex 
and substantial fraud that Barnet has experienced.  

- The fraud related to two offences of ‘abuse of position’ which were committed by a Capital Investment 
Manager, employed by Capita and working for Regional Enterprise. The offender created instructions for 
CHAPS payments in excess of £2 million to be processed in relation to fictitious compulsory purchase 
orders 

- The CAFT were notified in December 2017 and utilised their financial investigators powers to obtain 
tangible evidence which resulted in the offender being arrested and suspended within 24 hours of the 
investigation being initiated. 

- The criminal aspect of the investigation was evidenced and prepared for prosecution within five months 
which subsequently led to the successful conclusion of the case in July 2018 which saw the offender 
being sentenced at Harrow Crown Court to 5 years imprisonment. 

- CAFT has carried on the financial investigation and continues to do so in order to ensure all proceeds of 
crime are identified and recovered accordingly 

- CAFT has also worked closely with Internal Audit and Finance in relation to recommendation from the 
external review of financial controls and the ongoing audit testing relating to financial controls. 

- CAFT jointly conducting a payments data analytics exercise with Internal Audit in order to identify 
irregularities and/or make recommendations for improvement. 
 

Further details of the investigation can be found in the noteworthy investigation section, and full details of the 
external review into financial control conducted by Grant Thornton is available on the council’s website Financial 
controls - barnet.gov.uk 

This investigation received wide publicity with praise being given by Specialist Police Units, Senior Management 
and Members of the council to the CAFT 
[...]
from two people in the amount of £600 per month, the tenant was interviewed under caution where 
he admitted sub-letting the property, the tenant voluntarily gave up the tenancy and returned the keys, the case 
is now with our legal team for criminal proceeding.  

Mr G had a one bedroom flat in Hendon, a referral was received from the care taker of the address who 
suspected the property was being lived in by someone other than the tenant, the resulting CAFT investigation 
found that the tenant was in fact living elsewhere whilst sub-letting the property and receiving rental payments. 
The tenant failed to attend any of the arranged interview under caution appointments and made it clear he 
would not be attending. The case was taken to civil court where an outright possession order was granted and 
the property was recovered. The case is currently with our legal department for consideration to prosecute in 
relation to offences contrary to Section 1 of the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013.  

Mr H had a one bedroom flat in Colindale, an application was received from the tenant in relation to reassigning 
the property to his brother as he needed to travel to Afghanistan to care for his sick mother, the CAFT 
investigation found that the tenant had in fact been living in Canada since 2014, the tenant returned to the UK 
for a formal interview under caution, however his solicitor advised him not to be interviewed, the tenant 
subsequently voluntarily surrendered the keys to the property and then returned to Canada before any legal 
proceeding could take place.   

88



Summary
The Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan has been formulated in 
consultation with the Council Management Team and with reference to the Council’s risk 
registers. 

Points to note:

Remaining actions from Grant Thornton Review of CPO fraud – if not fully implemented 
prior to 1st May Audit Committee we suggest continuing to follow these up as part of the 
appropriate ‘Business as Usual’ audits as follows:

Audit Committee

1st  May 2019
 

Title Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy 
and Annual Plan 2019-20

Report of
Director of Assurance
Head of Internal Audit
Head of Counter Fraud Operations

Wards Not applicable 

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 -  Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual 
Plan 2019-20

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

89

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


GT ref GT finding Proposed Audit Provisional 
timing

GT4 Managing access and 
authorisation rights on 
IT systems

HR Processes (post 
insourcing)

Q2

GT15 BACS process for new 
suppliers

Accounts Payable 
(2018/19 review still at 
fieldwork stage)

Q1

GT21 Capital Budgets (BDM) Capital Budget 
Monitoring

Q2

GT16 Duplicate banking 
details

Accounts Payable 
(2018/19 review still at 
fieldwork stage)

Q1

GT20 Capital Budget Review Capital Budget 
Monitoring

Q2

Follow-ups – we are allocating more resource to these activities in 2019/20 to enable us to 
strengthen our approach to following up previous audits. In particular this is due to the high 
level of audit follow-up work required in 2018/19 and to enable us to follow-up more 
Medium priority actions.

Internal Audit Growth Bid
During the year we submitted a successful growth bid for £116k. This bid is being used to 
fund two new posts within the in-house Internal Audit team, an Internal Audit Manager and 
a second Senior Audit Executive. Once non-chargeable days have been taken into 
consideration this equates to approximately 200 additional ‘audit days’ to incorporate into 
the plan.

The additional audit days have primarily been allocated as follows: 
 Audits of services brought back in house i.e. Finance and Strategic HR (as these 

audit costs were previously covered by Capita)
 Additional audit days on Key Financial Systems in light of th
[...]
 the Council has also engaged BDO to Certify 
two other Returns, over and above what is provided for in the PSAA Contract – for which 
a separate fee is charged. This report informs Members of the findings of BDO’s Grant 
Certification work for three Grant Returns for Financial Year 2017-18 

Recommendations 
1. That Members Note the BDO’s findings and recommendations 

2. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they require 
additional information.

Audit Committee

1st May 2019
 

Title Certification of Grant Claims

Report of Director of Finance

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – BDO Grant Certification Report

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Clarke – Deputy Director of Finance
Paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

133

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 On behalf of Central Government, the Council is responsible for the 

assessment and payment of Housing Benefit Claims. The Council obtains 
reimbursement from Central Government for the value of claims paid by 
submitting a Return – which is subject to External Audit Certification.   

1.2 The Council is required to pay a portion of its Housing Capital Receipts over to 
Central Government.  The Council makes official returns to Central Government 
setting out the volume and value of these receipts and the amounts it has used 
to provide new Council Housing. The final (year-end) Return to Central 
Government is subject to External Audit Certification. 

1.3 Local Authorities that employ teachers are required to deduct pension 
contributions and send them, along with employer contributions, to the 
Teachers’ Pension Agency (TPA) – who administer the Teacher’s Pension 
Scheme.  The Council summaries the contributions paid over to the TPA in an 
Annual Return – which is subject to External Audit Certification. 

1.4 BDO’s Grant Report addresses key aspects of the Council’s business 
operations, t
[...]
dy claim.

We undertake the grant claim certification as an agent of PSAA, in accordance with the Certification Instruction (CI) issued by them after consultation with 

the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

After completion of the tests contained within the CI the claim can be certified with or without amendment or, where the correct figure cannot be 

determined, may be qualified as a result of the testing completed.

Other certification work

A number of other grant claims and returns are not within the scope of our appointment by PSAA, but Departments may still seek external assurance over the 

accuracy of the claim or return. These assurance reviews are covered by tripartite agreements between the Council, sponsoring Department and the auditor.

The Council has engaged us to carry out the following for the year ended 31 March 2018:

• ‘Agreed-upon procedures’, based on the instructions and guidance provided by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), of 

the Pooling of housing capital receipts return

• ‘Agreed-upon procedures’, based on the instructions and guidance provided by the Department for Education, of the Teachers’ pensions return.

We recognise the value of your co-operation and support and would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for the assistance and co-

operation provided during our certification work.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas

23 April 2019

138



3 | BDO LLPLondon Borough of Barnet Council – Grant claims and returns certification for the year ended 31 March 2018

OVERVIEW

Executive summary

This table shows the details of each grant claim and return subject to certification by us for the financial year ended 

31 March 2018.  

Where our work identified issues which resulted in either an amendment and / or a qualification or reported 

exception, further information is provided on the following pages. 

An action plan and follow up of recommendations from previous years is included in the

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

1 May 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Alison Moore

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick – Independent Member

Richard Harbord – Independent Member 

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Interest Declared
Councillor Alison 
Moore

Item 8 - Internal Audit 
Exception Recommendations 
Report and Q4 Progress 
Report 1st January to 31st 
March 2019 [Appendix 1]

She advised the Committee 
that she was a governor at 
the Squires Lane Learning 
Federation which covered 
Tudor School.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.

A public comment was made by Mr John Dix, on Item 8 - Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q4 Progress Report.



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   IMPROVEMENTS TO FINANCIAL CONTROLS; PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 
GRANT THORNTON RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN 

The Director of Finance (s151) introduced the report which provided the Committee with 
an update on the progress made on the action plan set out by GT LLP (UK) as part of 
their independent report called Review of Financial Management Relating to CPO Fraud, 
following a substantial fraud committed by a former Re (Regional Enterprise) employee.

She explained that since January 2019, three additional recommendations had been 
implemented GT19, GT22 and GT23. With regards to GT15 this had now moved into the 
amber category as new processes had been verified. 

She further explained that this is last time this item would be reported as standalone 
report. Going forward it will be incorporated as part of the Internal Audit Progress Report.

RESOLVED - 

1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress that has been made towards 
the completion of the GT Action Plan;

2. That the Audit Committee notes that further progress of remaining actions 
will be monitored as part of the Internal Audit report.

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q4 
PROGRESS REPORT 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST MARCH 2019 

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which detailed for the Committee the 
progress against internal audit recommendations and work completed to date on the 
Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Plan 2018-19 and high priority 
internal audit recommendations. 

During this quarter, the service issued 22 reports and the priority for the Internal Audit 
team was its work to confirm the implementation of the remaining actions arising from the 
GT review. The progress on this work being reported within the Report of the Director of 
Finance.

With regards to follow ups this quarter a total of 40 high priority actions due by the end of 
March 2019 were followed up. In response to the poor Q3 performance  the Chief 
Executive has been holding fortnightly sessions to keep a close eye on progress. The 
speed of response has now significantly improved and in Q4 we have confirmed that 
82% of actions have been implemented (Q3 49%). As this is still below target during 
2019/20 we will have an enhanced focus on confirming that audit actions have been 
implemented. The 2019/20 Internal Audit & CAFT Plan (Agenda Item 10) reflects this in 
that 150 audit days have been allocated to this activity (2018/19: 100 days).



3

With regards to issues identified in the School Payroll Audit the committee requested that 
a ‘lessons learnt report’ is brought back to future meeting of committee, detailing what 
processes have been put in place and actions to ensure these problems do not reoccur 
[Action]

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal 
Audit Q4 progress report - 1st January to 31st March 2019.

9.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Director of Assurance present the report which provided an up-to-date picture of the 
work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during that time during period 
1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019. Detailed in the report the work of the following;

 Tenancy Fraud Team
 Concessionary Travel Fraud team 
 Corporate Fraud Team

Of particular noting, the year saw CAFT officers investigate and prosecute an 
unprecedented internal financial fraud. This saw officer resource diverted from all 
sections within the team to deal with the investigation. The case was given the name 
Operation Rouble and subsequently proved to be the most challenging, complex and 
substantial fraud that Barnet has experienced.

RESOLVED –  That the Committee note the CAFT Annual Report covering the 
period 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT & ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2019-20 

The Committee considered the report which was formulated in consultation with the 
Council Management Team and with reference to the Council’s risk registers and in 
particular noted the following points;

1. Remaining actions from Grant Thornton Review of CPO fraud - if not fully implemented 
prior to 1st May Audit Committee it is proposed continuing the follow ups as part of the 
appropriate ‘Business as Usual’ 

2. Follow-ups – more resource has been allocated in 2019/20 to enable strengthening the 
approach to following up previous audits. this is due to the high level of audit follow-up 
work required in 2018/19 and to enable the follow-up of more Medium priority actions.

3. Internal Audit Growth Bid - a successful growth bid for £116k was submitted during the 
year. The purpose of the bid to fund two new posts within the in-house Internal Audit 
team, an Internal Audit Manager and a second Senior Audit Executive. With non-
chargeable days taken into consideration this equates to approximately 200 additional 
‘audit days’ to incorporate into the plan.

With regards to the number of audit days allocated for the Strategic Director for 
Environment, currently 80 days, the Head of Internal Audit confirmed this would be 
reviewed in light of Members comments.



4

RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud 
Strategy and Annual Plan for 2019-20. 

11.   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The External Auditor, BDO, presented the report which provided an update on the key 
aspects of the External Audit of the Council.  The report also provides the Committee 
with an outline of our proposed work and progress to date for 2018/19.  

He explained that BDO assessed whether the arrangements put in place by the Council 
would allow them to complete their work by the expected deadlines and whether there 
are any issues likely to have a significant impact on their ability to provide unmodified 
audit reports and opinions.  This was included as a ‘RAG’ assessment in Appendix A 
attached to the main report

RESOLVED – 

1. That Members Note BDO’s update report

2. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 
require additional information.

12.   CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS 

The External Auditor from BDO, presented the report which detailed the main issues 
arising from BDO’s certificate of grant claims and returns for the financial year ended 31 
March 2018. 

He explained that is required to pay a portion of its Housing Capital Receipts over to 
Central Government.  The Council makes official returns to Central Government setting 
out the volume and value of these receipts and the amounts it has used to provide new 
Council Housing. The final (year-end) Return to Central Government is subject to 
External Audit Certification

The details of each grant claim and return subject to certification by BDO for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2018 related to the following; 

 Housing benefit subsidy
 Polling of housing capital receipts
 Teachers Pensions

With regards to other certification work, BDO were engaged to carry out the for the year 
ended 31 March 2018:

 ‘Agreed-upon procedures’, based on the instructions and guidance provided by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), of the 
Pooling of housing capital receipts return



5

 ‘Agreed-upon procedures’, based on the instructions and guidance provided by 
the Department for Education, of the Teachers’ pensions return.

RESOLVED –

1. That Members Note the BDO’s findings and recommendations

2. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 
require additional information.

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Work Programme.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm


